preference shares preference shares

   US$1   --
   Ordinary “B” shares

b) Initial Public Offering

Unisem undertook a listing exercise that involved a 2-for-1 bonus issue of 70
million RM1 shares to increase its share capital to RM105 million from RM35 million
previously. For listing on the KLSE main board, the company made a public issue of 38
million RM1 shares and an offer for sale of 16.11 million RM1 shares at RM5.10 per
share, based on its proforma net tangible assets per share of RM2.48 as of December 31,
1997. The public issue would raise cash proceeds of RM193.8 million which would be
used for construction and facilitation of its cleanroom (RM10.497 million), financing the
purchase of plant and machinery (RM159.227 million) for phase II of its factory
buildings and the purchase of management information system (RM 1 million), with the
balance set aside for working capital and for paying listing expenses. Upon listing, the
company’s share capital would be enlarged to RM143 million from RM105 million.

Unisem’s shareholding structure before and after listing:
   Before IPO   After IPO
   No. of   No. of
   Shares  %  Shares  %
Bandar Rasah Sdn Bhd  42,000,000 40.00  35,556,000 24.86
Jayvest Holdings Sdn Bhd  4,200.000 4.00  3,555,600 2.49
Colin Garfield MacDonald  10,500,000 10.00  8,889,000 6.22
Koo Hong@Ku Hong Hai  10,500,000 10.00  8,889,000 6.22
Francis Chia Mong Tet  4,200,000 4.00  3,555,600 2.49
Tetkim Holdings Sdn Bhd  4,200,000 4.00  3,555,600 2.49
Tee Yee Loh   4,200,000 4.00  3,555,600 2.49
BI Walden Ventures Sdn Bhd  7,200,000 6.86  6,095,314 4.26
BI Walden Ventures Kedua Sdn Bhd 5,400,000 5.14  4,571,486 3.20
Pacven II Pte Ltd   5,040,000 4.80  4,266,720 2.98
Pacven Investment Ltd  4,320,000 4.11  3,657,189 2.56
O, W&W Pacrim Investments Ltd 3,240,000 3.09  2,742,891 1.92
Total   105,000,000 100.00  88,890,000 62.18

  71

Note: BI Walden Ventures and BI Walden Ventures Kedua funds are managed by
Walden International Investment Group out of its Kuala Lumpur office while Pacven II
and Pacven Investment are managed by Walden International Investment Group out of its
Singapore office. Total Walden shares before IPO was 20.91% and after IPO was 13%

The IPO was only 50.23% subscribed and the stock posted 4.3% discount on first day
trading (closed at RM 4.88; offer price was RM5.10)

Company’s performance

Operating statistics

Below are the selected operating data for Unisem (fiscal-year ending December 31) in